Revisor of Statutes is directed to assign a number to such route and compile the same in the Minnesota Statutes.

Approved April 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 432—S. F. No. 546

An act relating to wild animals; regulating the taking, transportation, and possession of fish; prescribing seasons and limits therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 101.41, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 574.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 101.41, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 574, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Limits and season. Except as otherwise provided, the following fish may be taken only by angling with a single line, transported and possessed, subject to all other provisions of chapters 97 to 102, between the dates set opposite each species, and the number which may be taken each day or which may be possessed at any one time, subject to the aggregate limits imposed by subdivision 3, shall be as prescribed in the following table:

Species	Daily	Possession
Large and small mouthed black bass Dates—May 29th and Feb. 15th	6	12
Trout (except lake trout) and suckers in trout streams	15	25
Lake trout (land-locked salmon) Dated Dates—Jan. 1st and Sept. 30th	5	10
Wall-eyed pike	8	12
Saugers (sand pike)	8	12
Great Northern pike and pickerel Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th	8	12

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Species	Daily Possession	
Muskellunge Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th	2	2
Rock bass and white bass Dates—No closed season	15	30
Crappies	15	30
Sunfish and blue gill	30	30
Catfish Dates—No closed season	10	15
BullheadsDates—No closed season	50 <i>100</i>	50 100
Carp, dogfish, redhorse, sheepshead, suckers, eelpout, garfish, perch, whitefish, tullibees, buffalofish	No limit	
Approved April 17, 1961.		

CHAPTER 433—S. F. No. 969

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Benton; providing for the salary of county commissioner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Base salary of county commissioner. The annual salary of each county commissioner of the county of Benton shall be the amount due him under Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.055, as amended by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 4, increased by 12 percent.
- Sec. 2. Salaries subject to cost of living increases. The salary provided in section 1 is a base salary and may be revised upward on the basis of the cost of living index under Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.43, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 279.
- Sec. 3. Other fees or payments. Nothing in sec-Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.